
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STAFFING AND REMUNERATION 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 17th December, 2018, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Julie Davies (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Zena Brabazon and Paul Dennison 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Agenda   
 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   
 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item below. New items of exempt Urgent Business will be dealt with at 
agenda item 13 below). 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 5 - 10) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018. 
 
To approve the minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration Committee 
held on 28 September 2018. 
 

7. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS WITHIN 
CHILDREN'S SERVICE  (PAGES 11 - 18) 
 
The purpose of this paper is to review the current recruitment and retention 
strategies for qualified Social Workers within Children’s Services.  This report 
was requested by the Chair of Staffing & Remuneration Committee. 
 

8. HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY REVIEW, STRATEGY AND ANNUAL 
REPORT  (PAGES 19 - 66) 
 
The current Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy is in need of 
review to reflect the latest changes in the Council’s structure and to ensure it 
remains fit for purpose. As part of this review, the policy establishes the 
framework to implement a Corporate Health and Safety Strategy. 
  
This strategy defines and co-ordinates the Council’s approach to the 
management of health and safety. It sets the aim and objectives for managing 
health and safety in the council for the next 4 years. This includes how the 



 

council will set out to realise the strategy as well as how health and safety 
performance will be measured. 
 

9. REVIEW OF COUNCIL GRIEVANCE POLICY  (PAGES 67 - 82) 
 
As part of the Council’s requirement to conduct a rolling review of all HR 
policies, Members are asked to consider the revised Grievance Policy 
(attached as Appendix 1) and Practice Notes (attached as Appendix 2).  The 
policy is set out in the new format at the last meeting of the Committee on 
Monday, 1st October 2018.    
 

10. FORWARD PLAN REPORT 17 DEC 18  (PAGES 83 - 86) 
 
The report is to inform the Committee of the process for agenda planning and 
to notify Members of the reports to be brought to Committee from January 
2019 for the final three months of the municipal year. 
 

11. PRACTICE NOTE SENIOR MANAGER RECRUITMENT  (PAGES 87 - 96) 
 
The Human Resources team have produced the Recruitment Practice Note 
(Senior Managers) as an adjunct to the main Recruitment Policy to ensure a 
better understanding of the obligations of Officers and Members in the 
recruitment process. The practice note aims to provide more consistency and 
better transparency to the key elements of the process so that everyone is 
clear of their role and responsibilities.   
 

12. PEOPLE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2018  (PAGES 97 - 100) 
 
The People Report is designed to give officers and members relevant 
workforce data in an easy to understand format in order to support informed 
strategic decision making. 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted by the Chair under 
agenda item 3 above.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
11 February 2019 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
Item 16 is likely to be subject to a motion to exclude the press and public be 
from the meeting as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); paragraph 1, information relating to an individual. 
 

16. MINUTES  (PAGES 101 - 102) 
 



 

To approve the exempt minutes of the Special Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee held on 28 September 2018. 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 10 December 2018 
 



 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 1ST 
OCTOBER, 2018, 7.00  - 8.20 pm 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Julie Davies (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Zena Brabazon and Paul Dennison 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Noah Tucker 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
Julie Amory, HR Business Partner, informed the Committee that she was working with 
Fiona Dwyer in relation to implementing the Violence Against Women and Girls policy 
in schools.  Further information would be provided to a future meeting. 
 
Mark Rudd, Assistant Director for Corporate Resources, informed the Committee that 
there had not been a formal consultation on the structure of the regeneration team, 
and he would ensure that the HR Business Partner kept the Committee Chair 
informed of the process. He confirmed that it was council policy that staff in acting up 
positions could only be confirmed in such positions if they were successful in 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

competitive recruitment. In response to a question from Cllr Brabazon he confirmed 
that there would be national advertisement. 
 

7. SCHOOLS MODEL PAY  
 
Julie Amory, HR Business Partner, introduced the report as set out.  The main 
changes were in detailed in exempt appendix four.  The information would be made 
available to all school staff, regardless of whether they subscribed to Haringey’s 
policies.     
 
In response to questions from the Committee, it was explained that the additional 
allowances were paid to staff depending on extra duties carried out in addition to 
teaching work.  Academies did not need to follow the pay scales set by Haringey 
schools, and would tend to set their pay scales higher than a local authority for senior 
posts. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Model Schools Pay policy for September 2018 be 
approved, and adoption to Haringey maintained schools be recommended. 
 

8. HR FORWARD PLAN 2018/19  
 
The Chair led the discussion on the HR Forward Plan. 
 
Transgender policy – the date of discussion of the report should be changed to ‘to be 
agreed’, as it would be prudent to await the outcome of the Gender Recognition Act 
consultations and legislation. 
 
Review of Recruitment and Retention in Children’s Services – further work was 
required on looking at the barriers to permanent employment, and the potential for 
training existing members of staff looking to change career paths and entering social 
work.  It was also important to identify a strategy for bringing social workers ‘in house’. 
A report would be provided at the December meeting. 
 

The Committee requested that a guidance document be developed for Members in 
relation to senior officer appointments and be added to the work programme, and that 
an update on the Apprenticeship Levy be provided at the December meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the development of the Workforce Plan and noted that the 
plan needs to include diversity, local recruitment, more agile workforce and 
recruitment of under 25s.  The plan will be presented to the Committee once agreed.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9. HR POLICY REVIEW  
 
Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager, introduced the report as set out.  Progress 
had been made on reviewing the grievance policy, and it was likely that the next policy 
for review would be the code of conduct.  The approach for selecting policies for 
review would be on a needs basis. 
 

Page 2



 

 

In regard to the grievance policy, it was important that it was reviewed as currently HR 
received on average one grievance per week.  There were missed opportunities to 
resolve many of these informally, and so reviewing the policy would encourage 
informal mediation before a formal grievance was lodged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW NJC PAY SPINE  
 
The Committee noted the report and invited officers to report back to the Committee if 

there were any further actions following the consultation exercise. 

 

RESOLVED that 

a. The proposal for the assimilation to the new NJC pay spine be noted; and 

b. The consultation exercise regarding the introduction of the new pay and 

grading framework with effect from 1 April 2019 be approved. 

 
11. PEOPLE REPORT JUNE 2018  

 
Ian Morgan advised that there was nothing significant to report to the Committee in 

relation to the report. 

 

The Committee requested that the next report include information on temporary 

agency staff and details of the service areas in which consultants and interims were 

employed. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
17 December 2018 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting as items 15 
and 16 contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); para 3 - information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information); and para 5 – 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

15. SCHOOLS MODEL PAY  
 

Page 3



 

 

The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to the Schools Model Pay 
report. 
 

16. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW NJC PAY SPINE  
 
The Committee considered exempt information pertaining to the Implementation of the 
new NJC pay spine report. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Julie Davies 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY, 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Julie Davies (Chair), Patrick Berryman and Paul Dennison 
 
 
 
100. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were noted from Cllr Brabazon and Cllr Culverwell. 
 

102. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
In accordance with Part 4 Section B, paragraph 17 of the Constitution  there were 
items of urgent business to be considered. 
 

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

104. APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Customers, Transformation 
and Resources on the appointment to the position of Director of Finance. In 
accordance with the Local Authorities Standing Orders (England) Regulations 2001 
(as amended) and Part 4 Section K considered the recommendation of an interview 
panel, which took place prior to the Committee convening.  
 
It was further clarified that the role of Section 151 officer was attached to the position 
of Director of Finance and that the successful candidate had the appropriate CIPFA 
accounting qualifications to fulfil the role. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To appoint Jon Warlow to the post of Director of Finance; and 
2. To note that this appointment will take effect if and when the appointed 

candidate  accepts in writing the contract of employment offered to him by the 
Council. 

Page 5



 

 

 
105. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public  be excluded from the meeting  to allow consideration of 
exempt information  as defined  in section 100a of the Local Government Act  1972(as 
amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985): paragraph 1, 
information relating to an individual. 
 

106. APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
As per decision 104. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Julie Davies 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 7  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 17 December 2018  
 
Title:  Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers within 

Children’s Services   
 
Report authorised 
by:    Ann Graham – Director of Children’s Services 
 
Lead Officer: Brenda McMahon – HR Business Partner Children’s Service 
 
Ward(s) affected: None 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
1.1  The purpose of this paper is to review the current recruitment and retention 

strategies for qualified Social Workers within Children’s Services.  This report was 
requested by the Chair of Staffing & Remuneration Committee. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1  Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations 
3.1  That the committee noted the contents of this report.  
 
4. Reason for Decision 
4.1  Not applicable. 
 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
6. Background informat
[...]
ds/attachment_data/file/656395/SFR61-2017_Main_text.pdf
https://www.cypnow.co.uk/cyp/news/2005681/council-gets-good-ofsted-rating-after-ending-agency-worker-use
https://www.cypnow.co.uk/cyp/news/2005681/council-gets-good-ofsted-rating-after-ending-agency-worker-use
http://www.communitycare.co.uk/2018/09/18/inadequate-service-struggling-41-agency-social-workers-practitioners-leave-management-changes/
http://www.communitycare.co.uk/2018/09/18/inadequate-service-struggling-41-agency-social-workers-practitioners-leave-management-changes/
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf
https://www.haringey.gov.uk/sites/haringeygovuk/files/130625_final_child_poverty_strategy_2013-15_2.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

Report for:  Staffing and Remuneration Committee, 17/12/2018 
 
Title: Health and Safety Policy review, Strategy and Annual Report 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Richard Grice, Director of Customers, Transformation and 

Resources 
 
Lead Officer: Alexis Correa, 020 8489 2928, alexis.correa@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non key decision 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
The current Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy is in need of review 
to reflect the late to ensure it remains 
fit for purpose. As part of this review, the policy establishes the framework to 
implement a Corporate Health and Safety Strategy. 
  
This strategy defines and co-ordinate h to the 
management of health and safety. It sets the aim and objectives for managing 
health and safety in the council for the next 4 years. This includes how the 
council will set out to realise the strategy as well as how health and safety 
performance will be measured. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
Not required for the S&R Committee 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the Committee approves the draft Corporate Health and Safety Strategy 

2018- 2022 , attached at Appendix A . 
 

3.2 That the Chief Executive is authorised in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board and with 
the Corporate Board to make such amendments to the Strategy as s/he 
considers minor, such amendments to be reported to the meeting of the 
Committee next following such amendments being made.   
 

3.3 That the Committee approves the draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
Statement Policy, attached at Appendix B. 
 

3.4 That the Chief Executive is authorised in consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board and with 
the Corporate Board to make such amendments to the Policy  as s/he 
considers minor, such amendments to be reported to the meeting of the 
Committee next following such amendments being made.   

Page 15 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 5  

 
3.5 That the Committee notes the Health Safety Annual Report for 2017-2018 , 

attached at Appendix C . 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 The Corporate Health , Safety and Wellbeing Policy was reviewed to ensure it 

remains fit for purpose, reflecting the latest changes in Council structure.  
 

4.2 There are four significant additions to the Policy that are intended to raise 
standards of safety across the Council: 
 Employees are explicitly given the right to refuse carrying out an activity 

that put them in imminent danger of serious personal injury. 
 The Corporate Health and Safety Team members have the authority to stop 

activities to r which this policy applies, that are placing people at imminent 
danger of serious personal injury. 

 The Corporate Health and Safety Team members, as part of their duties, 
have the right of access to Council wor
[...]
e Corporate Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing Policy sets out such arrangements. 
 

5.2 Having an out of date policy may result in not meeting the required standard, 
which leaves the Council potentially liable in the case of a H&S breach 
resulting in an incident or accident.  

 
5.3 The 2018-2022 Corporate Health and Safety Strategy sets out the aims that 

drive it to ensure the Council follows a path of continual improvement, 
identifying the key performance indicators that will be used to measure its 

System laid out by the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Policy. 
Therefore it supports its implementation and shares its possible consequences 
if not implemented.  
 

6. Background information 
 
6.1 Drafts of  Appendices A and B were presented to the Corporate Health, Safety 

and Wellbeing Board on 10/07/2018 and the Corporate Board on 31/07/2018. 
Both of these forums agreed to recommend their approval. Since then the 
drafts have had minor drafting amendments made to them.  
 

6.2 The strategy will be reviewed on an annual basis or sooner following significant 
change to ensure it remains fit for purpose. The policy will be reviewed 
annually. It may be necessary for minor amendments to be made to the 
strategy and/or the policy as a consequence of these reviews. 
Recommendations 3.2 and 3.4 of this report provide a mechanism for making 
minor amendments to respectively the strategy and the policy, without these 
amendments having to be brought back to the Committee for further 
consideration.   
 

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 
The review and approval of the Corporate Health and Safety Policy supports 
the Council objective to create a clean and safe borough, a place which is a 
clean, well maintained and where everyone feels safe and is proud to live and 
work  

 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Chief Finance Officer (including 

procurement), Assistant Director of Corporate Governance, Equalities) 
 
Finance  
 

Page 17



 

Page 4 of 
[...]
of the Committee on Monday, 1st October 
2018.    

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

Not applicable.  
 
3 Recommendations 
3.1 That the Committee approve the new Grievance Policy and Practice Notes ready 

for implementation with effect from 1st January 2019.  A series of training sessions 
and workshops is planned for both HR staff and line managers during January to 
update them on the changes.  
 

3.2 That the Assistant Director for Corporate Resources be delegated the power to 
make minor changes to the policy and practice notes without the need to refer 
back to Committee.     

 
4 Reason for Decision 

The policy currently in use was introduced in 2012.   As a key policy it is important 
to take on board the lessons learned from six years of operation and have a policy 
that more accurately reflects the organisational changes which have taken place, 
and captures current thinking with regard to good HR practice.   

  
5 Alternative options considered 

The rolling review of HR policy is a requirement of the Internal Audit 
recommendations.    

  
6 Background information  
6.1 The policy covers all current employees other than teachers directly employed by 

the Council and all staff appointed by schools operating under local management 

Page 63 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 3  

of schools, which have their own procedure.  Ex-employees with a grievance 
should use the Council’s Complaints Procedure.    

 
6.2 Staff who have raised a grievance before 1st January 2019 will be dealt with using 

the current policy until the conclusion or resolution of their case. Grievances 
raised on or after 1st January 2019 will be dealt with under the new policy and 
practice.  

 
6.3 The key changes that have been incorporated include  

a) revision of the Grievance Form to simplify it.  The form is used across the 

organisation and it was felt that the current form could be made more 

accessible for those in non-office based roles.    

b) The new form now clari
[...]
 Rudd  

11 February 2019 Updates to Modern Reward Strategy 
  

Mark Rudd 

11 February 2019 HR Policy Update 
 

Mark Rudd 

11 February 2019 Senior Manager pay review 2019/20 
 

Mark Rudd 

11 February 2019 Gender Pay Gap 2019 
 

Mark Rudd  

   

25 March 2019 My Reward (Employee Benefits)  Mark Rudd  
 

25 March 2019 2018 /19 Review of Achievements  Mark Rudd  
 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 2  

 
Report for:  Staffing & Remuneration Committee, 17th December 2018  
 
Title: HR Recruitment Practice Note (Senior Managers)  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Mark Rudd, Asst Director Corporate Services  
 
Lead Officer: Ian Morgan, Reward Strategy Manager  
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision:  
 
1 Describe the issue under consideration 
  
1.1 The Human Resources team have produced the Recruitment Practice Note 

(Senior Managers) as an adjunct to the main Recruitment Policy to ensure a better 
understanding of the obligations of Officers and Members in the recruitment 
process. The practice note aims to provide more consistency and better 
transparency to the key elements of the process so that everyone is clear of their 
role and responsibilities.   

 
1.2 The definition of a senior manager for the purpose of this note is any post subject 

to the terms and conditions of a senior manager contract and including, but not 
limited to, the following groups: 
Corporate Board 
Corporate Leadership Team 
Corporate Management Team     

 
2 Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable.  
  
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee are asked to approve the Practice Note attached at  

Appendix 1.     
 
3.2 That the Assistant Director, Corporate Resources is authorised , in consultation 

with the Chair of the Committee, to make such amendments  to the Practice Note  
as he considers minor. Any such amendments to be reported back to the meeting 
of the Committee immediately following the making of the amendme
[...]
outcomes

% Nil return

% Out of scope

% Excellent achiever

P
age 96



Document is exempt

Page 97 Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes 28.9.18

	7 Recruitment and Retention of Social Workers within Children's Service
	8 Health and Safety Policy review, Strategy and Annual Report
	Appendix A Health and Safety Strategy 2018-2022 v2.3
	Appendix B Corporate Health  Safety and Wellbeing Policy v4.3
	Appendix C 2017-2018 H&S annual report

	9 Review of Council Grievance Policy
	Haringey Grievance policy - Draft (Dec 18) 0.4
	A2b Appendix 2Grievance practice notes

	10 Forward Plan Report 17 Dec 18
	11 Practice Note Senior Manager Recruitment
	A4a Appendix 1 Recruitment Practice Note

	12 People Report September 2018
	A5a Appendix 1 People Report

	16 MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STAFFING AND 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY, 17TH 
DECEMBER, 2018, 7.00  - 8.45 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Julie Davies (Chair), Eldridge Culverwell (Vice-Chair), 
Patrick Berryman, Zena Brabazon and Paul Dennison 
 
 
 
17. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Brabazon. 
 

19. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

21. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 28 September 2018 and 1 
October 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

23. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION OF SOCIAL WORKERS WITHIN CHILDREN'S 
SERVICE  
 
Brenda McMahon – HR Business Partner – introduced the report as set out.  The 

report provided an overview of the current recruitment and retention policies for social 

workers in Haringey Council.  The current position was that there would be an 

estimated overspend of £800k in 2019/20 (compared to £605k in 2015/16).  The 

challenges to the service were high agency spends - £440k per month, although this 



 

 

was reducing – and above average sickness levels.  The service were looking to 

implement a workforce plan, with key objectives, and there were monthly meetings 

with Hayes, who were on target in appointing two external appointments per month. 

 

The following was provided in response to questions from the Committee: 

- Although work was being carried out to encourage agency workers to apply to 

permanent positions, some social workers would always prefer to stay as agency 

workers. 

- HR and the service had been working on attracting a younger market to the 

workplace, and were working on adding this information to the website. 

- The average salary was on par with other boroughs.  The areas with the highest 

turnovers and were difficult to recruit to were assessment and safeguarding. 

- In relation to whether the Council offered ‘on the job’ training (as social workers), 

this would have to be explored further. 

- Sickness was monitored on a monthly basis, and a breakdown provided by each 

team.  Areas with ‘amber’ or ‘red’ ratings were managed. 

 

The Chair thanked Brenda for attending, and added that there were many good signs 

in the report, which indicated that the service was travelling in the right direction. 

 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
24. HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY REVIEW, STRATEGY AND ANNUAL REPORT  

 
Andrew Meek – Head of Organisation Resilience – introduced the report as set out.  

The report was an updated version of the Corporate Health & Safety and Wellbeing 

Policy, and a new Corporate Health and Safety Strategy 2018-22.  The Committee 

were requested to approve the policy and strategy.   

 

The following was provided in response to questions from the Committee: 

- A training programme would be rolled out to all staff in relation to Health and 

Safety. 

- Any health and safety issues in relation to Spurs building works would be the 

responsibility of the Health and Safety Executive, and not the Council. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. The draft Corporate Health and Safety Strategy 2018-2022 (attached at 

Appendix A) be approved; 

ii. The Chief Executive be authorised, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board, and 

with the Corporate Board, to make such amendments to the Strategy as 

s/he considers minor, such amendments to be reported to the meeting of 

the Committee next following such amendments being made; 

iii. The draft Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Statement Policy 

(attached at Appendix B) be approved; 

iv. The Chief Executive be authorised, in consultation with the Chair of the 

Committee, with the Corporate Health, Safety and Wellbeing Board, and 



 

 

with the Corporate Board, to make such amendments to the Policy as s/he 

considers minor, such amendments to be reported to the meeting of the 

Committee next following such amendments being made; and 

v. The Health Safety Annual Report for 2017-18 (attached at Appendix C), be 

noted. 

 
25. REVIEW OF COUNCIL GRIEVANCE POLICY  

 
Ian Morgan – Reward Strategy Manager – introduced the report as set out.  All HR 
policies were set to be reviewed over the coming months, and it was felt that the 
grievance policy should be reviewed first.  The policy was split into the policy itself and 
practice notes. 
 
Members commented that it would be useful to have some indication on the policies 
whether the unions were in approval of the revisions, as this would send a good 
message to the workforce.  It was also suggested that where policies did not need 
revision, they should be re-issued with the current date. 
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The new Grievance Policy and Practice Notes be approved ready for 

implementation with effect from 1 January 2019, and it be noted that a 

series of training sessions and workshops were planned for both HR staff 

and line managers during January to update them on the changes; and 

ii. The Assistant Director for Corporate Resources be delegated the power to 

make minor changes to the policy and practice notes without the need to 

refer back to the Committee. 

 
26. FORWARD PLAN REPORT 17 DEC 18  

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

27. PRACTICE NOTE SENIOR MANAGER RECRUITMENT  
 
The Chair advised that she had a number of comments on the practice note, and that 
she would send these via email.  Members felt that further work was required, and 
requested that this be brought back to the Committee at a later date. 
 

28. PEOPLE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2018  
 
Ian Morgan - Reward Strategy Manager – introduced the report as set out.  It had 
taken while to bed in ‘My Conversation’, but the latest figures showed that it was being 
implemented across the organisation.   
 
Members asked whether it was possible to have a breakdown of which areas were 
employing consultants, and were advised that although this used to be provided, the 
new GDPR legislation made it difficult to break down the information to that level in a 
public committee report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 

 

 
29. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
11 February 2019 
 

31. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
discussion of item 16 as it contained exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); para 1 – information relating to an individual. 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Julie Davies 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


